TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL (3,799) (3,328) (4,417) (3,612) (4,869)

Net Worth

 Euro Million Dec-21 % Dec-22 % Var.

Shareholders' Equity 6,505 93% 5,166 81% -20.6%

Adjustment s from  Value Changes (171) -2% 381 6% n.a.

Minority Interests 694 9% 828 13% +19.4%

Net Worth 7,028 100% 6,376 100% -9.3%

11

RESULTS REPORT 2022

3.4 Net Debt

*Includes Real State and energy assets activities debt

- The Group held a Net Cash balance of € 224 million at year-end 2022. This solid financial position was
supported by a strong operating cash generation of over € 1,300 million. The net cash position
decreased by € 1,785 million mainly following the investment in strategic transactions, such as the
takeover bid for 21.4% of CIMIC’s shares and the acquisition of an additional 15.1% in HOCHTIEF.

Figures in million euros
(1) Includes payments for Ichtys, Alto Maipó and Seattle
(2) Mainly MACA’s acquisition in Australia and services companies in the UK

- Considering the €1,064 million from the SH-288 acquisition paid in January 2023, the pro forma net
debt amounted to € 840 million.

December 31, 2022 Construction Concessions Services
Corporation

& others*
Grupo ACS

LT loans from credit entities (2,708) (217) (202) (1,517) (4,644)

ST loans from credit entities (1,144) (9) (114) (70) (1,338)

Debt with Credit Entities (3,852) (226) (317) (1,587) (5,982)

Bonds (2,562)   -   -   (1,467) (4,029)

Non Recourse Financing   -   (52)   -   (187) (239)

Other financial liabilities (21) (60) (0) (26) (107)

Total External Gross Debt (6,435) (338) (317) (3,267) (10,357)

Net debt with Group's companies & Affiliates (19) (2) (0) 0 (20)

Total Gross Financial Debt (6,453) (340) (317) (3,267) (10,377)

ST & other financial investments 873 63 1 244 1,181

Cash & Equivalents 6,432 414 163 2,411 9,420

Total cash and equivalents 7,305 477 164 2,655 10,601

(NET FINANCIAL DEBT) / NET CASH POSITION 852 137 (153) (612) 224

(NET FINANCIAL DEBT) / NET CASH POSITION 2021 736 64 (113) 1,322 2,009

NET DEBT (€ mn)

224

2,009

1,333

(318)

(187) 210 (238)

2,183

(431)

Net Cash
Dec-21

Funds from
Operations

Extraordinary
operations

payments (1)

Dividends Financial
investments (2)

Energy assets
divestment

FX &
consolidation

adj.

Net Cash
pre capital
allocation

Strategic
acquisitions

Purchase of
treasury stock

Net Cash
Dec-22

Minorities

ACS

15.1% HOT

(95)

(924)

(531)

(604)

CIMIC's Takeover bid

12

RESULTS REPORT 2022

4 Net Cash Flows

4.1 Cash Flow from Operating Activities